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Supervise, guide and support staff, maximise potential and ensure an effective service 
in relation to the investigation of serious crime. Review, analyse and take appropriate 
action to investigate all allegations of criminality affecting or likely to affect the MCTIU. 
Ensure proper and efficient liaison with outside and partner agencies e.g. SCDEA, 
UKBA in order to develop and maintain joint working practices. Liaise with Intelligence 
officers to identify and gather information on specific targets and provide surveillance 
where appropriate on major criminal enquiries. 
 
DETECTIVE INSPECTOR      Sept 2008 – June 2009 
Strathclyde Police – Operation League  
 
SIO of a National Operation targeting South East Asian Organised Crime Groups 
(SEAOCG) involved in Cannabis Cultivations, prostitution, counterfeit goods and other 
criminality. Responsible on a daily basis for the direction and control of officers from 
Strathclyde Police and officers seconded from other agencies (SCDEA, UKBA and 
SOCA).  
 
INSPECTOR        Apr 2006 – Sept 2008 
Strathclyde Police – Counter Corruption Unit  
 
Development of strategies and methods to prevent opportunities for corrupt practices 
within Strathclyde Police. Investigate allegations of corrupt practices by members of 
Strathclyde Police or conduct investigations into persons attempting to corrupt 
members of Strathclyde Police. Facilitate partnership working with internal 
departments and external agencies to promote professional working relationships. 
Lead role in establishing effective and robust strategies with other UK Forces 
regarding police corruption and drug misuse.  
 
DETECTIVE SERGEANT/INSPECTOR    Mar 2003 – Apr 2006 
Strathclyde Police – Force Surveillance Unit  
 
Prevent, investigate and detect crime by supervising covert surveillance on people 
and places. Plan and prepare surveillance operations, brief and debrief foot and 
mobile surveillance operations. Liaison with the Force Intelligence Bureau and Special 
Operations to ensure the exchange of mutually beneficial information. 
 
DETECTIVE SERGEANT      Mar 1997 – Mar 2003 
Strathclyde Police – Drug Squad/STOP Unit  
 
Responsible for the direction and control of Drug Squad personnel and to carry out the 
role of Deputy Controller in respect of informants. Analysis of drug related crime, trend 
and patterns and the proper and efficient management of subsequent enquiries and 
investigations. Coordinate Test Purchase Operations within the Force and provide 
expert witness evidence in relation to drugs at Court. Liaison with officers of other 
Forces and agencies which have interest in drug legislation, enforcement or control. 
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Response 
 
2013/2014 
PIRC Induction Training 
Inhouse Refresher course on MIRSAP procedures 
Clue 2 
Fatal Accident Enquires and Deaths Investigation in Scotland 
Personal Development -Major Crime Review- Hillsborough 
Familiarisation from COPFS on Criminal Justice (Scotland) Bill 2013 
 
2014/2015 
Fire Awareness 
Health and Safety Training 
Display Screen Awareness 
Handling, slips, trips and falls 
Firearms presentation and tabletop exercise 
Plain English Training 
PIM Awareness PIRC     
PIM Exercise Aberdeen         
Shadow Review Team 
DPA Awareness 
Social Media training 
 
2015/Present 
Serious Sexual Crime Unit of Crown Office Input 
DPA Training 
SFIU FAI Training  
Plain English Training 
Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2016 
Criminal Justice Act Supervisory Custody Training                  
House to House and CCTV 
Police Scotland Forensic CPD Day 
Taser Presentation 
Initial Tactical Firearms Command Course 
OST  
GDPA 
CJ Act 2016 - Station Procedures  
FOISA Training 
PIRC Equality, Diversity and Inclusion  
PIRC Investigations Continuous Professional Development (CPD) Event  
Cyber Security Training 
 
Online IHASCO Annual Training 
Display Screen Equipment  
Slips Trips & Falls  
Manual Handling 
Fire Awareness         
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35. The minutes from PIRC’s morning briefing on 4 May 2015 (PIRC-04156, page 
1), state: 
 

DSI Dodd to co-ordinate the house-to-house enquiry teams. 
 
What does this role involve? What is the purpose of carrying our house-to-
house enquiries? Why were you assigned this role in this investigation? How 
many times had you carried out this role prior to 3 May 2015? Had you performed 
this role in a death in custody investigation prior to the incident involving Mr 
Bayoh? 
 
Response 
The role involves briefing investigators and allocating them houses in zones identified 
which require to be visited and obtain statements from potential witnesses. The 
purpose of house to house is to potentially identify people who have witnessed events 
connected to the incident, sightings of persons before or after the event, sightings of 
vehicles or other potential witnesses. Senior management would be in the best  
position to explain why I was allocated this role which I never previously carried out.  
 
36. How did you progress the house-to-house enquiries in this investigation? 
What direction did you provide to colleagues at PIRC in relation to the house-
to-house enquiries? Were the house-to-house enquiries carried out using 
PIRC’s “House-to-House Enquiries Street Form” (PIRC-04448)? Were completed 
versions of the house-to-house forms retained by PIRC? If not, why not? 
 
Response 
I progressed the house to house enquiries by allocating investigators zones and 
addresses to be visited and ensured that they were fully briefed and had PIRC house 
to house street forms, which to my knowledge, were retained by PIRC.  
 
37. What involvement did you have in creating PIRC’s house-to-house strategy? 
Was PIRC’s house-to-house strategy based on the strategy created by Police 
Scotland (PS01296)? What input, if any, did PIRC provide in relation to the 
creation of the house-to-house strategy? Is it standard practice for PIRC’s 
investigative strategies to be based on those created by Police Scotland? If so, 
what are the benefits of this approach? If not, why was this approach adopted 
in this investigation? 
 
Response 
I had no involvement in creating PIRC’s house to house strategy and I’m not aware of 
any details regarding the creation of the strategy or if investigative strategies were 
based on those created by Police Scotland. 
  
38. In 2015, did PIRC require to comply with any guidance, policy or standard 
operating procedure (SOP) when carrying out house-to-house enquiries? If so, 
please can you identify the guidance, policy or SOP in question. 
 
Response 



Signature of Witnes
13 

 

I have no knowledge or recollection of these matters relating to 2015. 
 
39. What meetings or discussions did you have with Police Scotland in relation 
to the completion of house-to-house enquiries? With whom did you meet or 
discuss matters? What was discussed? 
 
Response 
I recall that I met with DS Patrick Campbell and PC Richard McMurdo regarding house 
to house enquiries but I am unable to remember what exactly was discussed. 
 
40. Within a statement provided to PIRC (PIRC-00215), at page 4, DS Patrick 
Campbell states that he provided you with a “brief” in relation to house-to-house 
enquiries. What information did you receive from DS Campbell as part of this 
briefing? Were you content with the briefing you received from DS Campbell? If 
not, why not? Was PIRC or Police Scotland in charge of carrying out house-to-
house enquiries in the days following the incident involving Mr Bayoh? 
 
Response 
I am unable to remember what exactly was discussed and my understanding at that 
time was that both PIRC and Police Scotland would be allocated zones to carry out 
enquiries. 
 
41. Within PC Richard McMurdo’s operational statement (PIRC-00272), at page 
3, he states, with reference to his involvement in the investigation on 4 May 
2015: 
 

Later that morning, I was instructed not to commence with the house-to-
house enquiry until I had met with members of the Police Investigations 
and Review Commissioner team. About 1500 hours that day, I met with 
them and they informed me that they would deal with zones 1, 2, 6 and 7 
but that I was now able to commence my enquiry for all the other zones. 
 

Within DCI Keith Hardie’s operational statement (PS00667), at page 2, he states: 
 

On Tuesday 5th May 2015 I met with the Lead Senior Investigator William 
Little where the previously agreed terms of reference were discussed. At 
this meeting it was agreed that all outstanding actions would be 
progressed by the PIRC and that statements previously obtained by 
officers from Police Scotland would be handed to the PIRC. It was further 
agreed that the PIRC would complete the house to house inquiries at all 
dwellings which provided a line of sight to the Police contact and that 
officers from Police Scotland would complete the peripheral house to 
house inquiries. This was detailed in the house to house strategy 
document. 
 

Upon what basis were house-to-house enquiries split between PIRC and Police 
Scotland? Why did PIRC choose to take responsibility for zones 1, 2, 6 and 7 on 
4 May 2015, as documented within PC McMurdo’s statement? Why did Police 
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Mr Nelson showed us the view from his window and took us outside to indicate his line 
of sight from his front gate. 
 
50. During the investigation, how did you gain an understanding of the lines of 
questioning to be explored with particular witnesses? With whom did you 
discuss proposed lines of questioning prior to obtaining statements from 
witnesses? What preparation did you carry out prior to obtaining statements 
from witnesses? 
 
Response 
Actions were allocated by the office manager to obtain statements, questions to be 
explored from the particular witnesses and the reason that witness was involved. In 
preparation for taking the statement, I carried out research of relevant statements and 
documents pertaining to that witness. 
 
51. Having obtained a statement, what process was followed to ensure that 
material information contained within the statement was shared with other 
members of the investigations team and incorporated into the lines of 
questioning to be explored with other witnesses? How were statements checked 
to ensure that all relevant lines of questioning had been explored with a 
witness? 
 
Response 
The PIRC investigation had an office manager and statement reader. Statements were 
marked up and other further actions identified lines of questioning to be explored with 
that witness if required and other witnesses. 
 
 
6 May 2015 
 
52. On this day, you took a statement from Kirsty Macleod (PIRC-00052). On 8 
May 2015, you took a statement from her partner, Martyn Dick (PIRC-00031). Ms 
Macleod and Mr Dick do not appear to have been asked whether they provided 
consent to Police Scotland’s seizure of their property on 3 May 2015. What 
consideration, if any, was given to asking questions of Ms Macleod and Mr Dick 
at this stage of the investigation to clarify the legal basis upon which their 
property was seized by Police Scotland? What consideration, if any, did PIRC 
give to obtaining statements from the officers that seized Ms Macleod and Mr 
Dick’s property to clarify the legal basis upon which it was seized? 
 
Response 
The seizure of property was a matter for Police Scotland who were carrying out initial 
enquiries on 3 May 2015. I am not aware of what consideration was given to obtaining 
statements from the officers who seized property. 
 
 
53. The minutes from PIRC’s morning briefing on 6 May 2015 (PIRC-04156, page 
3), state: 
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60. Were you content that all house-to-house enquiries carried out by PIRC had 
been completed correctly and all relevant witnesses identified? If not, why not? 
How was this checked? 
 
Response 
I was content that these had been completed correctly as all forms were complete and 
signed off. 
 
61. The document (PIRC-01709), at page 5, identifies that, beyond the properties 
noted as having been visited by PIRC, the “Remainder of properties visited and 
resulted by Police Scotland”. What degree of oversight did you have over the 
house-to-house enquiries carried out by Police Scotland? Were you content that 
all house-to-house enquiries carried out by Police Scotland had been completed 
correctly and all relevant witnesses identified? If not, why not? How was this 
checked in 2015? 
 
Response 
I had no degree of oversight of properties visited by Police Scotland and no reason to 
believe that they had not been completed correctly. 
 
 
21 May 2015 
 
62. The minutes from PIRC’s morning briefings on 21 and 26 May 2015 (PIRC-
04156, pages 21 and 25 respectively), state: 
 

Mobile phone update provided by DSI Dodd: 
 
Progressing through the download 
 
… 
 
Mobile Phone download update provided by DSI Dodd 
 
Small ‘thumb nail’ photos have been identified from the officer’s phone, 
which show the positioning of the knife. 
 

Which mobile phone were you examining? Was this DC Derek Connell’s mobile 
phone? What was the purpose of this examination? How did you go about 
examining the download from this mobile phone? What did you identify in the 
course of this examination? 
 
Response 
I believe this was DC Derek Connell’s mobile phone. I believe that I re-allocated this 
action to a more technically minded person, possibly Kevin Rooney or Stuart Taylor to 
examine the phone as I did not have the necessary skills to do so. Thumbnail images 
of a knife were recovered.  
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63. Upon what legal basis was PIRC able to examine the download from this 
mobile phone? When relying on the consent of the owner to carry out an 
examination of a mobile phone, how does PIRC document the consent 
provided? How does PIRC ensure that the owner understands what they are 
permitting PIRC to do by providing their consent to the examination of their 
mobile phone? How does PIRC ensure that the examination of a mobile phone 
does not go beyond the level of examination to which the owner has consented? 
 
Response 
The legal basis in this case was consent of the owner. I am not aware of any process 
for documenting the consent other than in the action. PIRC investigators are aware 
that you only examine what is necessary, justified, proportionate and relevant to the 
investigation. 
 
 
26 May 2015 
 
64. You were present when Investigator Ross Stewart took a statement from 
Alan Finlayson, a paramedic involved in the response to the incident involving 
Mr Bayoh on 3 May 2015 (PIRC-00220). Within Mr Finlayson’s Inquiry statement 
(SBPI-00007), at paragraph 110, he states: 
 

In my PIRC interview things didn't start off very well. Technically we're not 
supposed to print off the PRF [Patient Report Form] because of data 
protection. Because David had done it PIRC were quite uppity with me. 
They said my colleague had done it so why couldn't I do it. I felt under 
duress. They'd come from Glasgow or wherever to come and see me and 
I'm saying to them I don't have the PRF and we're not supposed to have a 
copy of it. They were really quite snippy and quite arrogant about the 
whole thing. It really didn't start off well that meeting. There was a lot of 
bad feeling. I was under duress to provide evidence from a statement that 
technically I shouldn't even have had in my hand at that time. I don't think 
I was as helpful to them because of the way they spoke to me and what 
they were asking me to do. They should have went through appropriate 
channels to get the PRF. It should be recorded on secure channels. 
 

How would you respond to Mr Finlayson’s characterisation of his interview with 
PIRC and the approach taken by you and Investigator Stewart? Did Mr Finlayson 
express any unhappiness with the approach taken by you or Investigator 
Stewart during this interview? Were you subsequently made aware of any 
criticism of PIRC’s approach during this interview? If so, what was the nature of 
this criticism and how were you made so aware? What did you do in response? 
 
Response 
I disagree with Mr Finlayson’s comments. I was unaware until now of any criticism of 
PIRC’s approach during the interview. 
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After PIRC’s terms of reference were so expanded, what consideration, if any, 
was given to taking a further statement from DC Parker to further explore the 
information he and DC Mitchell passed to Mr Bayoh’s family on 3 May 2015? 
 
Response 
I was not involved in these matters. 
 
 
4 June 2015 
 
71. You took a statement from PC Ashley Tomlinson (PIRC-00263). In the process 
of this statement being taken from PC Tomlinson, what, if any, contact did you 
have with your colleagues from PIRC who were taking statements from other 
officers on 4 June 2015 to allow the accounts received from the officers who 
attended Hayfield Road to be compared and contrasted for any gaps or 
inconsistencies? If you did have such contact with your colleagues, in what way 
did that influence the lines of questioning that were put to PC Tomlinson when 
taking his statement? 
 
Response 
I had no contact with any other colleagues who were taking statements from other 
officers. I only spoke to John McSporran and William Little who were overseeing the 
process, to update them with progress as the interview lasted several hours.   
 
72. Was PC Tomlinson’s statement obtained in line with PIRC’s witness 
interview strategy (PIRC-04182)? If so, what involvement, if any, did you have in 
the preparation of the witness interview strategy? Was it standard practice for 
PIRC to obtain statements from witnesses using a document of this nature? 
Prior to PC Tomlinson’s statement being taken, did you have any discussions 
with other PIRC staff in relation to the lines of questioning to be explored with 
PC Tomlinson and/or the other officers that attended Hayfield Road? If so, what 
was discussed? 
 
Response 
The statement was obtained in line with the witness strategy. I had no involvement in 
the preparation of the strategy document which was not standard practice. I had no 
discussion with other PIRC staff other than general conversation with my colleague 
Kevin Rooney who was present when I noted the statement. 
 
73. There are no questions relating to the impact that Mr Bayoh’s race may or 
may not have had on the officers’ response to the incident. What consideration, 
if any, was given to including questions within the witness interview strategy in 
this regard? 
 
Response 
I did not have any involvement in formulating questions within the strategy document. 
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90. After PC Tomlinson provided his statement, PIRC’s terms of reference were 
expanded by COPFS to investigate issues of race and conduct. What 
consideration, if any, was given to obtaining further statements from the officers 
that attended Hayfield Road to explore this area with the officers? Why was it 
decided that further statements did not require to be obtained? Whose 
responsibility was it to decide if further statements required to be obtained from 
any of PIRC’s witnesses? 
 
Response 
I was not involved in these matters as this responsibility was with PIRC senior 
management.  
 
91. Had you dealt with a situation prior to May 2015 in which officers did not 
provide statements for several weeks after an incident? What was the outcome? 
Have you dealt with such a situation since May 2015? What was the outcome? 
 
Response 
I do not recollect any other situation prior to or after May 2015, other than an officer 
being unavailable due to being on holiday or too ill to provide a statement. 
 
 
11 June 2015 
 
92. On 11 June 2015, you were present when Investigator Stewart took a 
statement from DS Graeme Dursley (PIRC-00137). Within DS Dursley’s 
statement, he speaks to the delivery of three death messages to members of Mr 
Bayoh’s family on 3 May 2015. With reference to the death message provided to 
Collette Bell, DS Dursley states (PIRC-00137, page 2): 
 

When Collette Bell was within Kirkcaldy Police Office, I spoke to DI Colin 
Robson, and whilst I did think it was Sheku Bayoh who was dead, at that 
time there was no formal identification so between me and Colin Robson 
we delegated Wayne Parker to tell Collette Bell, words to the effect that, 
"a black male had been found dead and we suspected that it may be her 
partner". We based this on the fact that there was a black male dead and 
that a gold coloured mobile phone was found at the locus. Collette Bell 
had previously that morning told DC Wayne Parker that Sheku had an 
unusual gold coloured mobile phone. The wording of the death message 
is not recorded anywhere in any format. 

 
Mr Bayoh came into contact with police officers on Hayfield Road, before later 
being pronounced life extinct at 0904 hours in Victoria Hospital. What, if any, 
consideration was given to questioning DS Dursley further about DC Parker 
being delegated to tell Collette Bell: “words to the effect that, ‘a black male had 
been found dead…”? Did you consider that this form of words had the potential 
to be misleading? If so, what did you do in response to this? 
 
Response 
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Response 
I had no involvement 
 
 
30 June 2015 
 
102. The minutes from PIRC’s morning briefing on 30 June 2015 (PIRC-04156, 
page 71), within an update that you provided, state: 
 

Still not been able to get hold of the witnesses who can speak to the 
drugs, so will consider door stepping them later this afternoon 

There are further references to the steps you took to obtain information from 
three witnesses in relation to alpha-PVP within the briefing minutes for 1, 2 and 
3 July 2015 (PIRC-04156, pages 73, 74 and 77 respectively). Further attempts by 
DSI Keith Harrower to contact Martyn Dick and Zahid Saeed are documented 
within Clue Actions (PIRC-03166 and PIRC-03167). To which three witnesses 
were you seeking to speak? What information were you seeking to obtain from 
these witnesses at this point in the investigation? Were PIRC eventually 
successful in speaking to these three witnesses and obtaining the information 
required? If so, what resulted from this line of inquiry? If not, what impact did 
this have on PIRC’s investigation? 
 
Response 
Zahid Saeed, Martyn Dick and Kirsty McLeod were the witnesses that I was attempting 
to contact. PIRC were seeking from the witnesses if they had knowledge of the 
deceased abusing Alpha PVP and MDMA on the night of the incident, frequency of 
use and potential supply chain. The actions indicate that Zahid Saeed was interviewed 
on 29 July 2015, Kirsty McLeod on 8 July 2015 and Martyn Dick was not re-
interviewed. I am unaware what resulted from this line of inquiry. 
 
103. What does the process of “door stepping” involve? How commonly is this 
technique used to obtain information from witnesses? Why was it necessary on 
this occasion? 
 
Response 
It involves attending at the address unannounced. It is not commonly used but was 
necessary in this case as the witnesses did not respond to phone calls and messages 
made by PIRC. 
 
104. On 8 July 2015, PIRC obtained a further statement from Kirsty Macleod 
(PIRC-00054). Within Ms Macleod’s statement (PIRC-00054), at page 2, she 
states: 
 

I have no idea where Shek got his drugs from. I wouldn’t ask him, as the 
less I know the better. 

 







Signature of Witness ………………… 
36 

 

consideration given to obtaining further statements from the officers to clarify 
these points? If not, why not? How were the inconsistencies addressed? 
 
Response 
I did not compare what was relayed by Airwave transmissions with the officers 
accounts and was not involved in considerations regarding these matters.  
 
 
11 September 2015 
 
110. Your second PIRC statement (PIRC-00345), at page 1, identifies that you 
were present when DCs John McGregor and Simon Telford were advised by DSI 
Little that Zahid Saeed had made an allegation that he had been assaulted by 
those officers on 3 May 2015 and that PIRC had been instructed by COPFS to 
investigate this allegation. The officers were not cautioned, and no questions 
were asked of the officers at this stage. You later accompanied DSI Little when 
DCs McGregor and Telford were interviewed under caution in this regard, on 1 
October 2015. Who decided that PIRC should meet with DCs McGregor and 
Telford to inform them that they were the subject of a criminal allegation? Why 
was it considered necessary to inform DCs McGregor and Telford in advance of 
their interviews under caution that they were the subject of a criminal 
allegation? What was discussed with DCs McGregor and Telford during this 
meeting? 
 
Response 
I was not involved in the decision making process regarding the officers being advised. 
My recollection is that DCs Telford and McGregor were informed by DSI Little that 
Zahid Saeed had made an allegation of assault against them. 
 
111. Was it standard practice for PIRC to inform officers in person when they 
were subject to criminal allegations that PIRC were now investigating? If not, 
why were DCs McGregor and Telford so informed in this instance? How would 
officers normally be informed that they were the subject of criminal allegations 
that were being investigated by PIRC? 
 
Response 
I do not believe that it was standard practice and I am unaware of why it was necessary 
on this occasion. In my experience, normal practice is to inform officers that they are 
subject of criminal allegations through Police Scotland Professional Standards 
Department. 
 
112. What further involvement, if any, did you have in relation to the investigation 
of the allegations made by Zahid Saeed against DCs McGregor and Telford? 
 
Response 
No involvement. 
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Police Officers with whom I had contact had an awareness and understanding of 
PIRC’s role in the investigation. I am not aware of any impact this may have had. PIRC 
had regular inputs to police officers from 1 April 2013 at the Scottish Police College 
and other locations to raise awareness to all ranks of police officers, including 
probationers. 
 
121. Were you content with the support that you received from Police Scotland 
in relation to PIRC’s investigation on 4 May 2015? If not, why not? What impact 
did this have on PIRC’s investigation? 
 
Response 
I am content with the support I personally received from Police Scotland during the 
investigation. 
 
122. Were you aware on 4 May, or at any point subsequently, of any concerns 
expressed by staff or officers from Police Scotland about PIRC’s management 
of the investigation? If so, how were you made aware, and what did you 
understand those concerns to be? Did you share knowledge of these concerns 
with others at PIRC? What did you do, if anything, to address those concerns? 
 
Response 
I do not recall being made aware of any such concerns. 
 
123. Did you consider that you and your colleagues, as PIRC investigators, had 
sufficient powers to progress the investigation? If not, why not? What additional 
powers would you and your colleagues have benefited from to progress the 
investigation? 
 
Response 
I consider that PIRC had sufficient powers to progress the investigation. 
 
124. Beyond the points covered above, what further involvement, if any, did you 
have in the investigation? 
 
Response 
I noted or was present when other witness statements were taken and transcribed a 
number of telephone calls. 
 
 
Equality and diversity 
 
125. How diverse was PIRC as an organisation in 2015? How has the level of 
diversity at PIRC changed between May 2015 and now, if at all? 
 
Response 
In 2015, my recollection is that PIRC employed people from a range of different social 
and ethnic backgrounds and of different genders, sexual orientations, etc. That is still 
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131. Prior to 3 May 2015, had PIRC ever considered the issue of race within an 
investigation? If so, in what way was race a consideration? With the exception 
of the investigation following the death of Mr Bayoh, has PIRC considered the 
issue of race within an investigation since 3 May 2015? If so, in what way? 
 
Response 
I am not aware of any issues of race within an investigation prior to or since 3 May 
2015. 
 
132. A Clue Action dated 7 September 2015 (PIRC-03235) with the subject 
“Enquiry – Confirmation that [sic] Commissioner that Race or evidence of Racial 
Motivation is a Primary Focus in PIRC Investigation” is allocated to you. When 
PIRC’s terms of reference were expanded by COPFS to include issues of race, 
what involvement, if any, did you have in this aspect of PIRC’s investigation? 
 
Response 
I had no involvement in this aspect of the investigation. 
 
133. Prior to the instruction from COPFS to investigate issues of race, had you 
or anyone at PIRC given consideration to race being a factor in the incident? If 
so, in what way? If not, why not? 
 
Response 
I am not aware that race was given consideration as being a factor in the incident. 
 
134. Is the race or ethnicity of a deceased person automatically considered by 
PIRC as part of an investigation following a death in custody or a death following 
police contact? If so, in what way? If not, is the deceased’s race or ethnicity only 
considered when directed by COPFS? 
 
Response 
I am not aware that race is automatically considered or only considered when directed 
by COPFS.  I believe that race or ethnicity would only be identified as a factor if 
evidence suggested this. 
 
135. As at 3 May 2015, did PIRC record the race or ethnicity of the deceased 
person who was the subject of an investigation following a death in police 
custody or death following police contact? If so, how was such information 
recorded? If this information was not recorded, why was this? Have PIRC’s 
procedures for recording a deceased person’s race or ethnicity changed since 
3 May 2015? If so, in what way? 
 
Response 
I am not aware if PIRC recorded race or ethnicity of a deceased person in 2015. This 
would be a HR or administrative matter. The document provided ( ) has a 
list of deceased persons ethnicity and I was unaware that this document or recording 
process existed up until I provided this statement. 
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136. What training had you completed by 3 May 2015 in relation to equality and 
diversity issues, or in relation to unconscious bias? What did this training 
involve? Which aspects of this training, if any, were applicable to your role? 
Would you have benefited from additional training in this regard? If so, in what 
way? 
 
Response 
I had received equality and diversity training in my previous employment with the 
police. I am unable to recall what this training involved due to the passage of time. I 
am not able to say whether I would have benefited from additional training.  
 
137. A number of your colleagues at PIRC are noted to have received 
“Equalities” training in October 2014, however, this does not appear within your 
training record (PIRC-04577). Did you attend this training? If so, what areas were 
covered? How much of this training was focused on race? Who provided this 
training and how was it delivered? In what ways, if at all, did this training assist 
you within your role as an investigator at PIRC? Have you received similar 
training since 2014? If so, please provide details. If you did not receive this 
training, why not? 
 
Response 
I have no recollection of attending this course. I have checked PIRC systems and note 
that the Equalities input was on 23 October 2014. On 24 October 2014, I attended at 
a Post Incident Management (PIM) exercise in Aberdeen and believe that I travelled 
there during the day on 23 October 2014 and stayed overnight. I received PIRC 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion training on 26 October 2022 and annually complete 
mandatory Unconscious Bias for Employees iHASCO training. 
 
138. During the Bayoh investigation, did you receive any training in relation to 
investigating an allegation that race had been a factor in an incident? Would you 
have benefited from additional training in this regard? If so, in what way? 
 
Response 
I did not receive any such training during the investigation and am unsure how I would 
have benefited from additional training, having previously attended numerous training 
courses in my police career. 
 
139. What guidance or reference materials in relation to race were you aware of 
being available to you on 3 May 2015, had you wished to consult these? Would 
you have benefited from additional materials being available to you? If so, in 
what way? 
 
Response 
I am not aware of any such material or guidance and am unsure how I would have 
benefited from additional training, having previously attended numerous training 
courses in my police career. 
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Response 
The content of these statements is true and accurate. My recollection of events was 
better in 2015 when I submitted the statements than it is now. 
 
150. The Inquiry’s Terms of Reference are contained within Annex B. If there is 
anything further that is relevant to the Terms of Reference which you are aware 
of, but you have not included in your answers to the above questions, please 
provide detail as to this. 
 
Response 
No. 
 
151. Please include the following wording in the final paragraph of your 
statement: 
 
“I believe the facts stated in this witness statement are true. I understand that 
this statement may form part of the evidence before the Inquiry and be published 
on the Inquiry’s website.” 
 
Response 
“I believe the facts stated in this witness statement are true. I understand that this 
statement may form part of the evidence before the Inquiry and be published on the 
Inquiry’s website.” 
 




